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CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF PAY 
TELEPHONE CERTI FICATE FOR VIOLAT ION OF RULE 25·4. 0161, 
F.A.C., REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES; TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
COMPANIES 

DOCKET NO. 981601-TC - ISLAND COAST PAYPHONE, INC. 
DOCKET NO. 911602- TC - FREEDOM COMMUNICATIONS, 
INCORPORATED-NEBRASKA 
DOCKET NO. 981603- TC - MOHAMMAD BHADELlA 
DOCKET NO. 981604-TC - ACE COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES INC. 

A.CINDA: 01/1 9/99 - REGULAR AG£NDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTIOI'I -
INTERESTED PERSONS ~y PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DAftS : NONE 

SPICIAL INSTRUCTlottS: I'IONE 

FILE NAME AND LOCAriOM: ~:\PSC\CHU\NP\981601. RCH 
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1. J Doc ket 1981601-TC - Island Coast Payphone, Inc. - Thi:> 
c~mpany obtained Certificate Nuaber 5479 on 10/08/97. The Divis ion 
ot Administration sent the 1997 requ1atory assessment tee IRAFJ 
notice by c ertitied uu. The united States Postal Service IUSPSJ 
returned the receipt Whic:b showed the RAf' not ice was siqned t o r a.nd 
del ivered on December 15, 1997 . The Division o t Administration 
noti f i ed stat! by eemorandua that this oompany did not pay its 1997 
RAFa, plus statutory penaltiea and interest t or the year 1997. Aa 
o t Decelllber 30, 1998, t he company baa not paid the past due amount. 

OOCUH[ II I M 1"9fR · OATf: 

00256 JAR ·7= 
• • • '-::~JS '~fPORTIHG 



DOCKET NOS. 98160~TC, 991602-TC, 991 603-TC,~1604-TC 
DATE: J ANUARY 7, 1999 

2.) Docket W981602-TC- Freedom Communications, Incorporated­
Nebraska - This company obtained Certificate Number 5481 on 
10/08/97. The Division ot Adainistration sent the 1997 RAF notice 
by certified mail. The USPS did not return the receipt or the 
unopened envelope. The Division ot Administration notified staff 
by memorandum that this company did not pay its 1997 RAFs, plus 
statutory penalties and interest tor the year 1997. A3 ot December 
30, 1998, the company has not paid the past due amount. 

3.) Docket 1981603- TC - Mohammad Bnadelia - This company 
obtained CertHicate Number 5485 on 10/22/ 97. The Division ot 
Administration sent the 1997 AA.F notice by certHi ed mall. The 
USPS did not return the receipt or unopened envelope. The Division 
of Administration notified stat~ by memorandum that this company 
did not pay its 1997 RAFs, p lus statutory pena l ties and interest 
f or the year 1997. A3 ot December 30, 1998, the company has not 
paid the past due amount. 

4. ) Docket 1981604-TC - Ace Co.mmunications Services tnc. -
Thi s company obtained Certificate Number 5493 on 10/22/97. The 
Div i sion ot Administration sent the 1997 RAF notice by certified 
mail. The USPS returned the receipt which showed the RAF notice 
was s i qned tor and delivered on December 13, 1997. The Division ot 
Admlntstration notified starr by memorandum that this company did 
not pay its 1997 RAFs, plus statutory penal t i es and interest !o r 
the year 1997. As ot December 30, 1998, the company has not paid 
the past due amount. 

Staff beli eves the following recommendat i ons are appropri ate. 

IS&yl 1: Should the c~mmission impose a s~oo fine or cance l the 
pay telephone certificates issued to each company listed on paqe 5 
for apparent violation ot Rule 25-4. 0161, Florida Administrative 
Code, Regulatory Assessment Feest Telecommunications Companies? 

RIOQISMPAfiQN: Yea. The eom.ission should impose a $500 t ine or 
cancel each company's certificate as listed on paqe 5 it the f ine 
and the requ1atory assessment tees, includinq statutory penalties 
and interest, are not received by the CoiMlisaion within tive 
business days atter the conclusion of the 21 day protest period. 
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DOCKET NOS. 9816~TC, 981602-TC, 98 1 603-TC ,~l604-TC 
DATE: JANU~Y 1, 1999 

The tine should be paid to the Flo rida Public Service Commission 
and torwarded to the Ottice ot the Comptroller tor deposit in the 
State General Revenue FUnd pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida 
Statutes. It t .he Commission's Order is not protested and the tine 
and requlatory assessment tees, ine1udinq statutory penalties and 
interest, are not received, the pay telephone certificate numbers 
Hated ou paqe 5 should be canceled with an ettective date ot 
December 31, 1998. (Isler) 

STAfl yuyaii; Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Admlnistrative Code, 
requires t .he paymant o f requlator y asseesment tees by January 30 o! 
the subsequent year tor telecommunications companies, and provides 
tor penalties and interest as out lined i n Section 350.113, Florida 
Statutes, !or any delinquent a=ounts. 

Statt was notified by the Divhion ot Administration that each 
ot the pay telephone providers listed on paqe S had not paid their 
1997 requ~atory assessment tees, plus statutory penalties and 
interest. Therefore, the co;apanies have !ailed to COIIPlY with Rule 
25-4. 0161, Florida Adlainistrative Code, Requ1atory AsaeaSIUnt Fees; 
Telecommunications Companies. 

Accordinqly, sta!t recommends that the Commission assess a 
S500 fine Cor tailure to comply with the Commission cules or cancel 
the companies respective certificate numbers it the tine and the 
requlatory aseesement tees, alonq with statutory penalties and 
interest, are not paid within tive business days after the 
conclusion ot the 21 day protest period. The tine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Commission and !orwarded to the 
Office ot the Coaptroller tor deposit in the State General Revenue 
f'Und pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. tt the 
C~mmission's Order is not protested and the t ine and requlatory 
asses~ent tees, includinq stat utory penalties and interest, are 
not received, the certiticate numbers listed on paqe S should be 
canceled with an ettective date ot December 31, 1998. 
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DOCKET NOS . 9816dltTc, 981602-TC, 981603- TC, 41t l 604-TC 
DATE: JANUARY 7, 1999 

ISSQI 2 : Should these dockets be closed? 

BE971RHD&fiQM: Yes, it no per son whose substantial interests a re 
affected f iles a protest within 21 days ot the i s suance date ot the 
Order, the Order will become tinal. Upon payment of t he tines and 
tees, or cancellation ot the certificate, these dockets should be 
c losed. 1\ protest in one docket should not preve .. t the action in 
a separate docket from becoming f i nal. (Cox) 

STAfF NfMXIII ; Whether sta tt''s reco!lllllendat i on on Issue 1 h 
approved or denied, the result will be a proposed agency action 
.rder. It no timely protest to ~e proposed aqoncy ac tion is !iled 

wi thi n 21 days ot the dat e of issuance ot the Order, these dockets 
should be closed upon payment ot the tines and tees, or upon 
cancel l ation ot the certificates. 1\ protest i n one docket should 
no t prevent the action in a separate docket from becomi ng final . 
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DOCKET NOS . 9816~TC, 981602-~C, 9Bl603-TC,41t8160 4-TC 
DATE: J ANUARY 7, 1999 

QOCJSET UQ. PBOVtQC,B S IHtEJCAXC MO. w.a 
981601-TC ! slond Coon tayphon•. Inc. 5419 un 
98 1602 -TC F'reedoa Coaaun.l ca t .ion•, 

Incorporoted-Nebroaka 5411 !991 

981603-TC Hoh&maad Bhade1i• 5485 1991 

981604- TC Aco Communic-a tiona Service• Inc. 5493 1991 
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